
RESOLUTION NO. 2025-05-____ 
                                                                                                         
A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER SUBMITTED BY WILDCAT CONSTRUCTION FOR 
ADDITIONAL WORK ON THE WELL 16 OFFSET PROJECT, INCLUDING WATERMAIN WET TAP, HYDRANT 
REPLACEMENT, AND STEEL BEAM RELOCATION ADJUSTMENTS, FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 
$13,332.92. 
 
WHEREAS, on November 5, 2024, the City Commission approved Resolution No. 2024-11-3657, 
authorizing staff to accept a bid submitted by Wildcat Construction Company Inc., to perform work on 
water supply Well 16 generator and platforms, for an amount not to exceed $638,300.00; and 
 
WHEREAS, a change order is now necessary to address three items identified on the Well 16 Offset 
Project, requiring additional work to: 1.) connect to existing watermain wet tap,  2.) remove a 2" 

hydrant & replace with 6" hydrant, and 3.) relocate two steel beams to accommodate the well 
casing installation. All of which are essential to the continuation of the project; and 
 
WHEREAS, Wildcat Construction will carry out necessary modifications associated with these changes, 
resulting in a contract price increase of $13,332.92, bringing the revised contract total to 

$651,632.92, which exceeds the originally authorized amount, thus necessitating formal approval of 
this change order.  
 
NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION OF THE AFORESTATED PREMISES, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE 
GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF ARKANSAS CITY, KANSAS: 
 
SECTION ONE:  The Governing Body of the City of Arkansas City hereby authorizes a change order 
submitted by Wildcat Construction for additional work on the Well 16 Offset Project, including watermain 
wet tap, hydrant replacement, and steel beam relocation adjustments, for an amount not to exceed 
$13,332.92. 
 
SECTION TWO:  The Governing Body of the City of Arkansas City, Kansas, hereby authorizes the Mayor 
and/or City Staff of the City of Arkansas City, Kansas, to take such further and other necessary actions that 
are required to effectuate the intent and purposes of this Legislative Enactment. 
 
SECTION THREE: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from its date of passage by the Governing 
Body of the City of Arkansas City, Kansas. 
 
PASSED AND RESOLVED by the Governing Body of the City of Arkansas City, Kansas, on this 6th day of May 
2025.  
 
(Seal)                                                                                
 Chad D. Beeson, Mayor 
ATTEST: 
 
                                                                                 
Tiffany Parsons, City Clerk 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
                                                                             
Larry R. Schwartz, City Attorney 

 
 
 
 



CERTIFICATE 
 

I hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 2025-05-____ of 
the City of Arkansas City, Kansas, adopted by the Governing Body thereof on May 6, 2025. as the same 
appears of record in my office. 
 
DATED:  _____________________.                                                                            
 Tiffany Parsons, City Clerk 


